

No. 99-5525

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR LAW AND
ORDER AND THE DORIS TATE CRIME VICTIMS
BUREAU URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. AN ADEQUATE LEGAL REMEDY EXISTS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BY THE SOVEREIGN'S OFFICERS.	5
A. Wrongs of the Sovereign Are Attributable to Its Servants, Not to the Sovereign Itself.	5
B. The Law Affords A Cause of Action For Damages as an Established Remedy for Constitutional Torts.	9
II. NO NEED OR BASIS REMAINS FOR THE EQUITABLE REMEDY OF SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE.	15
A. The Existence of an Adequate Remedy at Law Obviates the Need for Equitable Measures to Redress Constitutional Wrongdoing.	16
B. The Court, No Less Than Congress, May Not Fashion a Rule to Redefine a Constitutional Right.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8, 23
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9,10,17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Bradt v. Smith</i> , 634 F.2d 796 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 830 (1981)	14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	12,13,15,20
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25,26
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12,13,19
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	18
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9,10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	18
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	18
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	18
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1030 (1997)	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	19
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	18
<i>Texas & N.O. R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Ry. & S.S. Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930)	9
<i>United States v. Nafkha</i> , 139 F.3d 913 (10 th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>United States v. Rivas-Lopez</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Utah 1997)	1
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7 th Cir. 1989),	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>cert. denied sub nom. Wilkins v. McDaniel</i> , 493 U.S. 1026 (1990)	14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	17
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. V	25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XI	8
18 U.S.C. § 3501	1,2,13
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983 <i>et seq.</i>	18
OTHER	
William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1768)	5, 7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897)	16
Brief for the United States, <i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , No. 83-491 (U.S. 1984)	20
